{ 170

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 1942 10:00 A.M,
PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, Paul E, Steffler and '
P. L. Anderson.
ABSENT : Commissioner C. Ray Dgixs.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the
previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.
Mayor C. K. Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.

PCL
Appro. No. 166 (\/\1 AN ORDINANCE (1592)
TRANSFERRING $ 9,000.00 FROM 1942 GENERAL FUND - PARKING METER
ACCOUNT TO THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED b& the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxa-

tion, as ex-officio City Treasurer, or the Chief Deputy Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and
they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $9,000.00 from 1942
General Fund - Parking Meter Account to the Police & FIREMEN's Pension Fund.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, 1942,
C. K. Quin
Attest: Mayor
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 167 MT-268 AN ORDINANCE (1593)
GRANTING PETITION OF TONY ESPARZA FOR REFUND OF AMOUNT PAID TO COS EI
HOUSE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
1. That the petition of Tony Esparza, 402 Schley Avenue, San Antonio, Texas, dated August
14, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, for refund of $10.00, being amounts paid for
the use of Cos House, in the City of San Antonio, being receipts No. 241 dated August L, 1942
for $5.00 and No. 243 dated August 4, 1942 for $5.00, making a total of $10.00, and on account of
being drafted into the Army I could not make use of same.,
2. That the sum of $10.00 is hereby ordered refunded to said Tony Esparza, payable out of ’
the 1942 General Fund - Refunds Department.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, 1942,
C. K. Quin
ATTEST: Mayor

JAS. SIMPSON u

City Clerk

Mayor C. K. Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes, Davis,

absent.




c__________________ TN

171

Appro. No. 168 MT-269 AN ORDINANCE (1594)
] APPROPRIATING $14.,90 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND - MAYOR'S DEPT.,
I: TO PAY FOR EXPENSES ON TRIPS TO AUSTIN AND NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS, ON

OFFICIAL CITY BUSINESS, IN CONNECTION WITH SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY SUIT.
| BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $14.90, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Mayor's Department- payable to Jack
Davis, Back Tax Attorney, to re-imburse the amounts expended by him for necessary expenses on
trips to Austin and New Braunfels, Texas, and return, on official city business, in connection
with San Antonio Public Service Company suit, aé per itemized sworn statement on file with the
City Auditor.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942.

C. K. Quin,

ATTEST: Mayor

Jas. Simpson

E City Clerk

Mayor C. K. Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,

absent.

Appro. No. 169 MT-2%70 AN ORDINANCE (1595)
APPROPRIATING $ 50.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 50.00, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period ending
August 31, 1942, in the amount O0f v v v « o ¢« & ¢ + 4 o o« o o« o o o oo o« « « « .« $50.00

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #423 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts",

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,

C. K. Quin

ATTEST: Mayor
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner P. L., Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvs
ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 170 MT- 27/ AN ORDINANCE (1596)
APPROPRIATING $ 276.38 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY CITY'S SHARE
OF GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ON EMPLOYXES IN THE FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONER'S
DEPARTMENTS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 276.38, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Fire & Police Commissioner's

Departments - to pay Aetna Life Insurance Company the city's share of group life insurance on

employees in his departments, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D, 1942.
C. K. Quin

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor
City Clerk




172

*

Mayor C. K. Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 171 MT-2T72 AN ORDINANCE (1597)
APPROPRIATING $ 328.50 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO MAKE PAYMENT ON
TWO TON TRUCK AND FOR LABOR PERFORMED ON WATER TANK.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $328.50, be and
the same is appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941 to make final payment on two ton truck and
for labor performed on water tank as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,
C. K. Quin,
Attest: Mayor
Jas. Simpson
City (flerk
Mayor C. K., Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent,
Appro. No. 172 MT-2T3 AN ORDINANCE (1598)
APPROPRIATING $ 412.50 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $h12.50, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period end-
ing August 31, 1942, in the amount of . + & « & o » « « « «» $ 412,50
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #181 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,
C. K., Quin,
Attest: Mayor
Jas., Simpson

'

City Clerk

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 173 MT-27% AN ORDINANCE (1599)

APPROPRIATING $ 781.55 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE

SERVICES, SUPPLIES, RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT, PAYMENTS ON EQUIPMENT AND

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 781.55, be and

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay for tele-

as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, chargeable as follows:

Public AFfFfairs in GeNeral c.eeeeeseesseeeeesesessss ¢ 38,01
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property .c.eeeeeeeesee. 659.69

Streets & Public Improvements . . ceeeevececccncona 9.90
Fire & Police ® 8 0 8 0 8 0 0 % O 0 0 00O B 0 0 e e N N0 r e e e 614'.20
Rationing BoaGrd ....ceeeeeocecocccccesoasns ceeesene .e 9.75

Total ..0"0..00‘.0'........0....O.‘.QOO..O.....$781055

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,

phone services, supplies, rental of equipment, payments on equipment and miscellaneous expenditures

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON C. XK. QUIN
CITY CLERK MAYOR




™

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 174 MT-275 AN ORDINANCE (1600)
APPROPRIATING $ 854.53 OUT OF THE STINSON FIELD FUND, FOR PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 854.53, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Stinson Field Field Fund, for payroll for the period
ending August 31, 1942, in the amount of . . « v v ¢ « & v « « « $ 854,53
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #187 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts".
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,
C. K, Quin

Attest: Mayor
Jas. Simpson

City Clerk
Commissioner P, L. Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvg
ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 175 MT-276 AN ORDINANCE (1601)
APPROPRIATING $ 12,000.00 OUT OF THE POLICEMEN, FIREMENS'!' AND
FIRE ALARM OPERATORS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 12,000.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemens' and Fire Alarm Operators'
Pension Fund, for payroll for the period ending August 31, 1942, in the amount of .. $ 12,000.00

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #693 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN

Attest: Mayor
Jas, Simpson

City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll=-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 176 MT~2LTT AN ORDINANCE (1602)
APPROPRIATING $ 17,689.71 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS IN PAYMENT
OF BONDS AND ACCRUED INTEREST. .
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 17,689.71, be
and the same is appropriated hereby payable to the Frost National Bank, San Antogio, Texas, in
payment of bonds and accrued interest to and including August 31, 1942, out of the following
Sinking Funds:

Improvement DiStrict NOw 7 o v v v ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o « « B 8,033,36
(Bonds #38 to 45 Inc. & accrued interest)

Improvement District No. & o v & o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o 7,145.95
(Bonds #54, 61 to 64 Inc. 67-68 & accrued interest)

Improvement District No. 12 .. & v ¢ v ¢ o o o o o o o o o o 2,510.40
5 17,689.71

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,

Jas., Simpson, Mayor

Attest: City Clerk - C. K. Quin,




Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayés, Davis, absent,
Appro. No. 177. MT-278 AN ORDINANCE (1603)
APPROPRIATING $ 81,438.56 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 81,4,38.56, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for payrolls for the period endp

ing August 31, 1942, as follows:

Mayor's Department $ 815.83
City Attorney 992,50
Back Tax Attorney 4L07.50
Auditor 1,240.,00
City Clerk 207.50
Purchasing Dept. 530,00
Corporation Court 1,120.,00
Health Department 6,228.15
" " Sup. 100.00
Weights & Measures 500.00
Auditoriums 1,007.50
"n 489.00
Witte Museum 495,00
Pioneer Building 72,50 14,205.48
Tax Commissioner 225,00
Tax Assessor, Regular 1,425.00
" n Extra 125,00
Tax Collector, Regular 525,00
Back Tax Regular 365.00
License & Dues 375.00
Treasurer 205,00 3,245.,00
Comm. Parks, Plazas, etc. 512,50
Parks & Plazas 1,977.50
Garbage & Sanitation 1,270.00
Rivers & Ditches 62.50
City Hall Building 367.50
01ld City Cemeteries 50.00
San Jose Burial Park 87.50
Brackenridge Golf Course 352,50
Riverside Golf Course 212.50
City Market House 577.50
2,00 1,053.50
Olmos Basin & Dam 210.00
Sewage Disposal Plant 1,667.50
Governor's Palace 97.50
La Villita 252.50
Recreation Dept. 1,1,0.00 9,891.00
Comm., Sts. & Public Improvements L37.50
Street Maintenance 3,101.50
" " (Shop) 917.50
Engineering 1,649.16
Sewer Maintenance 547.50
Pumping Stations 175.00 6,828.16
Comm. Fire & Police 512.50
Fire Dept. - Group A 21,622.00
" " " B 1,14,57.50
17" " 7" C lE0.00
" " Apprentice, Class # 1 750.00
" " " " # 2 614.9.67
" " Fire Alarm Oper. Class A 305.00
Police Dept. - Group A 15,625.75
" " " B 572.50
" n n B-2 37.50
" ] " C 2,971.50
Fire Alarm, Group A 217,50
" " " B 210.00
Civil Service Board 170.00
Inspection Department 1,855.00 47,106.42
Rationing Board 87.50 87.50
Civilian Defense 75.00 75,00

81,438.56
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #87 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts”,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1942.
C. K. Quin

Attest: Mayor

Jas. Simpson
City Clerk - - -




1’75\

i i et bbb Al

™

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,
Appro. No. 178 M7-2T9 AN ORDINANCE (160L)

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $680.00 IN PAYMENT TO BEXAR COUNTY WATER

CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3 OF CERTAIN FEES AND SALARIES.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $680.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Water Improvement
District No. 3 Fund, in payment to Bexar County Water Control and Improvement District No. 3 of
certain fees and salaries, as follows:

Secretary's salary, 24 months @ $20.00 per month .evveeeveeeees $ 480,00
Directors' fees, $100.00 annually for 24 months ......cece0ee.. 200,00
in accordance with the provisions of contract between said Bexar County Water Control and Im-
provement District No. 3 and the City of 3an Antonio, said salary and fees being retroactive to
June 1, 1940,
2. ©PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of August, A, D. 1942,
C. K. Quin
Attest: Mayor
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent|
Appro. No. 179 MT-290 AN ORDINANCE (1605)
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $ 1,973.47 IN PAYMENT TO PHELPS & DEWEES &
SIMMONS, ATLEE B. & ROBERT M. AYRES, IMARVIN EICKENROHT AND BARTLETT
COCKE, ARCHITECTS, IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FURNISHED THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO FOR THE SAN ANTONIO MMUNICIPAL AIRPORT TO THIS DATE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of § 1,973.47 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport
Fund of 1941, in payment to Phelps & Dewees & Simmons, Atlee B. & Robert M, Ayres, llarvin Eick-
roht and Bartlett Cocke, Architects, in full settlement for all claims against the City of San
Antonio for plans and specifications furnished to the City of San Antonio for the San Antonio
Municipal Airport, to this date.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of August, A.D. 1942,

C. XK, Quin

Attest: Mayor

Jas. Simpson

City Clerk
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.
MT-2 & AN ORDINANCE (1606)
ACCEPTING BID OF TOM B. STEPHENS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN aNTONIO

WITH ITS REQUIREMENTS OF FUEL OIL FOR THE PURPOSE OF EEATING PUBLIC

BUILDINGS DURING THE SEASON OF 1942-43,




{ 176

E

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

1. That the bid of Tom B. Stephens, of 921 Roosevelt Avenue, San Antonio, Texas, dated
August 27, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio with I
its requirements of Fuel 0il for the purpose of heating public buildings during the season of
1942-43, as follows:
Fuel 0il:
2L=26 Gravity « « ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢« o « « « « $ 1.35 per bbl., of 42 gallons
26-30 Gravity o « o o o o o o o o o o 1.35 per bbl, of 42 gallons
Gas 0il:
Not less than 32 nor more than 34 degrees
Gravity . . . . . L3 Cents per gallon

Discount 1% if paid on or before 10th of month following purchase and delivery

be and the same is hereby accepted, the same being the only bid received in response to call for

C. K, Quin

Attest: Mayor

bids on August 21, 1942,
PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of August, A.D., 1942,

Jas, Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed a nd approved, by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent|
AN ORDINANCE (1607)
DISTRICT
ACCEPTING CHECK OF BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT/NO. 5
IN COMPROMISE PAYMENT OF FEES FOR TREATMENT OF SEWAGE.
(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", Page 199)
Petition of The Alemite Co., of San Antonio, with H, K, Stuart, Assistant Manager, petitions to
connect up One (1) Gasoline Pump at 729, South Flores Street; in rear. Said petition was read at EI

a meeting of the Commissioners held on August 27, 1942 and referred to Commissioner of Fire and

Police,

MT-28% - - -
Petition of The Texas Company, to install 3 electric. comp. pumps at 1008 Fredericksburg Road,
replacing three old pumps, was granted upon motion of Commissioner of Fire and Police, at com-
missioners meeting of August 27, 1942,

M7-283 - = -
Petition of 0. F. Bordelon, for permit to keep two saddle horses on Lots 30, 31, 32, Block 1,
Olmos Park Terrace, Céntour Drive, was read and granted upon recommendation of City Health Officer,
r at Commissioners Meeting of August 27, 1942,

MT- 284 - - -
Petition of Lee Truax, for permit to keep two horses at 202 Buena Street, Angeles Terrace Addi-
tion; was read and granted upon recommendation of City Health Officer, at Commissioners Meeting .
of August 27, 1942.
r The following bids were opened and read and referred to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation

and report:

Proposals to furnish Italian Rye seed to Park Department,




e ot e e 4 s il i 1

Proposals to gather 1942 pecan crop from City Parks.

Proposals to furnish Park Department with used truck.
[ Proposals to furnish Tax Department Tax Receipts and Inventory Sheets.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and Carried the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: -
ATTEST: M A OR

\Y\’\/\A»\KC‘\%A«A W

Asst. CITY CLERK'




